Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2002 Session

FISCAL NOTE

House Bill 266

(Calvert County Delegation)

Commerce and Government Matters

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Calvert County - Economic Development Authority

This bill alters the membership of the Calvert County Economic Development Authority from nine members to a number and composition to be determined by the Calvert County Commissioners.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: Calvert County finances would not be affected since authority members do not receive compensation for their services.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: The Calvert County Economic Development Authority is composed of nine members including: (1) a Calvert County Commissioner; (2) two representatives from the financial community; (3) the superintendent of schools or the superintendent's designee; (4) a designee of the Calvert County Economic Development Commission; (5) two representatives of the local commercial and industrial sectors; and (6) two other persons to be recommended by the authority and approved by the County Commissioners. All authority members must be registered voters of the county and are appointed to three-year terms subject to the approval of the county delegation to the General Assembly.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Calvert County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 5, 2002

lsc/hlb

Analysis by: Christopher J. Kelter Direct Inquiries to:

John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510